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COLLABORATIVE DECISION 
 MAKING 

General CDM Information 

As announced in last month’s CDM Newsletter, 
Frank McIntosh has been selected as the new FAA 
CDM Lead and Manager of CDM and International 
Operations here at the Command Center.  Frank 
officially started his new role at the end of June.   
 
On behalf of the entire CDM Community, we would 
like to welcome Frank to his new role and also 
thank Steve McMahon for the outstanding job he 
has done captaining the CDM ship over the past few 
years.   
 

  
Mr. Frank McIntosh, FAA CDM Lead and  Manager of CDM 

and International Operations 

General CSG Information 

The CSG is working on developing a governance 
concept in order to better direct the work of the 
sub-teams.  The CSG is redeveloping a process 
where sub-team work is in line with CSG direction, 
but work is not handed off so prematurely that it 
loses focus.   
The process for tasking teams needs to be known, 
to include the requirement that leadership needs to 
submit potential tasking to the CSG.  
Lastly, the CSG would like to remind everyone that 
the End of the Season Review will be held at MITRE 

on October 29 through the 31.  This will also be 
combined with the Fall CDM meeting.  More details 
will be published as it becomes available.  Please 
note that the date has changed from previously an-
nounced.     
 

CDM Sub-team Updates 

Flow Evaluation Sub-team (FET) — Telcons contin-
ue to be held to discuss the CTOP Scenario Evalua-
tion task. Documentation associated with the task 
continues to be refined through these efforts..  
More specifically, the team refined feedback on a 
scenario involving CTOP use to address convective 
activity in ZKC.  The team is also coordinating ef-
forts to have a meeting in the late September time 
frame. 
 

FAA 

Michael Murphy, FET Co-lead 

Email: Michael.d.Murphy@faa.gov, 540-359-3145 

Industry 

Ernie Stellings, FET Co-lead 

Email: estellings@nbaa.org, 703-501-3483 

NATCA 

Lisa Ake 

Email: Lisa.Ake@faa.gov, 540-422-4144  

 

Future Concepts Sub-team (FCT) — The FCT is 
preparing for its upcoming meeting in late Septem-
ber with the location to be determined.  The meet-
ing will continue work on the Capability-Aware TMI 
(BEBS) concept, in addition to UFPF and AAtS. 
 

FAA 

Pat Somersall, FCT Co-lead 

Email: Patrick.Somersall@faa.gov, 540-422-4546 

Industry 

Don Wolford, FCT Co-lead 

Email: Don.Wolford@united.com, 847-700-3710 

NATCA 

(Continued on page 2) 
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Greg Hendricks 

Email: ghendricks@natca.net, 770-313-6225 

 
Surface CDM System Sub-team (SCT) — The SCT 
did not meet in July but will resume stakeholder 
meetings in August. Focus will be on data exchange 
as well as policy, procedures, and implementation 
details.     

FAA  

Margaret Hartman, SCT Co-lead  

Email: Margaret.Hartman@faa.gov, 540-422-4145 

Industry  

Robert Goldman, SCT Co-lead  

Email: Robert.S.Goldman@delta.com, 404-368-8242 

NATCA  

Gail Kapusnick  

Email: Gail.Kapusnick@gmail.com, 843-883-4051 

 

Weather Evaluation Sub-team (WET) - WET is 
working on the tasking that was assigned by the 
CSG on Operational Bridging and Aviation Weather 
Statement.  The team has formed two sub-groups 
to focus on the personnel and technology needed in 
order to have this tasking come in fruition.   
WET is meeting at the Aviation Weather Center in 
Kansas City on August 20-22 to finalize the task 
mentioned above and to also perform an initial as-
sessment of the Operational Bridging demonstration 
from this past summer.   
As a reminder, Operational Bridging Demonstration 
is being conducted six days a week and the desk 
will be staffed from 6:30 AM to 9:00 PM EDT, Mon-
day through Friday and Saturday from 5:00 AM to 
3:00 PM.  Operational Bridging demonstration is 
scheduled to conclude on August 31.         
 FAA  

Kevin Johnston, WET Co-lead  

Email: Kevin.L.Johnston@faa.gov, 540-422-4510  

Industry  

Tom Lloyd, WET Co-lead  

Email: Thomas.Lloyd@jetblue.com, 718-709-3260  

NATCA  

Matt Tucker  

Email: Matthew.Tucker@faa.gov, 904-860-4214  

CDM Training Sub-team (CTT) - The training team 
is focusing on Collaborative Trajectory Options Pro-
gram (CTOP), the next major training materials 
scheduled to implemented during the first half of 
2014.     
Also, past and current training materials can be 
found in two places: the CDM website and the TFM 
Learning website (tfmlearning.fly.faa.gov).   
Many thanks to Joe and Gary for continuously 
providing and updating may training initiatives.   
 
 FAA  

Joe Dotterer, CTT Co-lead  

Email: Joe.Dotterer@faa.gov, 540-422-4500 

Industry  

Gary Dockan, CTT Co-lead  

Email: Gary.Dockan@usairways.com, 412-474-4255 

 
CDM Automation Team (CAT) - CAT held a face to 
face meeting in June to finalize and submit their 
recommendations to the CSG on Airspace Flow 
Program (AFP) and Delay Assignment (DAS) delays 
for Re-Control flights in the Unified Delay Program 
(UDP) mode and the use of Time Based Flow Me-
tering scheduling times in TFMS.   
The team is currently reviewing a list of potential 
automation enhancements.  They plan to meet in 
September to review and prioritize their list in 
order to propose further automation recommen-
dations to the CSG.    
  
FAA  

Jill Sparrow, CAT Co-lead  

Email: Jill.Sparrow@faa.gov, 540-422-4573 

Industry  

Charlie Mead, CAT Co-lead  

Email: Charlie.Mead@aa.com, 214-680-0364  
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Coming Soon to CDM– All times are EDT 

CSG Telcon 
  August 23, 2013, 1:00 PM 

CDM Leadership Telcon 
  August 12, 2013, 11:00 AM 

CSG Meeting 
Location: ATCSCC 
  Vint Hill, VA 
  August 13, 2013, 1:00 PM 

CAT Meeting 

  September 12-13, 2013, 8:00 AM 

  ATCSCC 

FCT Meetings 
  September 24-26, Location: TBD 
  October 29-13, Location: TBD 
  November 12-12, Location: TBD 

FET Telcon 
  August 20, 2013, 1:00 PM 

FET Meeting 

  September 24-27, Location: TBD 

WET Telcons 

  August 16, 2013, 2:00 PM 

  August 27, 2013, 2:00 PM 

WET Meeting 

  August 20-22, Aviation Weather Center 

  Kansas City, MO 64153 

CDM Fall Meeting & EOSR, MITRE McLean, VA 

  October 29, 30, and 31 - MITRE Campus 

 More details to follow in the coming months 

 

    

CONTACT INFO  

Franklin McIntosh 
FAA CDM Lead 
(540)422-4130 
Franklin.McIntosh@faa.gov 
 

James Hamilton 
Industry CDM Lead 
(502) 359-5154 
jahamilton@ups.com 

Ron Foley 
FAA NATCA CDM Lead 
(440)670-3637 
Ronald.A.Foley@faa.gov 
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